



2016/2009(INI)

21.9.2016

AMENDMENTS

1 - 343

Draft report

József Nagy

(PE585.807v01-00)

on the situation of fundamental rights in the European Union in 2015
(2016/2009(INI))

Amendment 1

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the Treaty on European Union (TEU),

Amendment

— having regard to the Treaty on European Union (TEU) *and the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU)*,

Or. en

Amendment 2

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Citation 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the 1951 United Nations Convention, and the 1967 Protocol thereto, relating to the Status of Refugees,*

Or. fr

Amendment 3

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Report of 08/07/2016 of the United Nations Independent Expert on the Enjoyment of All Human Rights by Older Persons*

Amendment 4

Angelika Mlinar, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the UN Convention of 1949 for the Suppression of the Traffic in Persons and of the Exploitation or the Prostitution of Others,*

Or. en

Amendment 5

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the 1990 International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families,*

Or. en

Amendment 6

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the 1990*

*International Convention on the
Protection of the rights of all Migrant
Workers and Members of their families,*

Or. en

Amendment 7
Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the OHCHR
Recommended Principles and Guidelines
on Human Rights at International
Borders,*

Or. en

Amendment 8
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the OHCHR
Recommended Principles and Guidelines
on Human Rights at International
Borders,*

Or. en

Amendment 9
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolutions on the use of torture by the CIA, in particular the latest dated 8 June 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 10
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union guidelines on Human Rights Defenders,*

Or. en

Amendment 11
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention),*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 12
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Citation 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council of Europe Convention on Action against Trafficking in Human Beings,*

Or. fr

Amendment 13

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission proposal regarding EU accession to the Council of Europe's Istanbul Convention^{3a},*

^{3a} *COM(2016) 111 final, COM(2016) 109*

Or. en

Amendment 14

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission roadmap on possible EU accession to the Istanbul Convention in October 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 15
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 15 April 2015 on the occasion of International Roma Day – anti-Gypsyism in Europe and EU recognition of the memorial day of the Roma genocide during World War II 14,*

Or. en

Amendment 16
Angelika Mlinar, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 15 April 2015 on the occasion of International Roma Day - anti-Gypsyism - in Europe and EU recognition of the memorial day of the Roma genocide during World War II 14,*

Or. en

Amendment 17
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Motion for a resolution
Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to Council Framework Decision 2008/947/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the application of*

the principle of mutual recognition to judgments and probation decisions,

Or. es

Amendment 18

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Ernest Maragall, Jordi Sebastià, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Ernest Urtasun

Motion for a resolution

Citation 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the report of 22 July 2014 of the UN Special Rapporteur on the promotion of truth, justice, reparation and guarantees of non-recurrence,*

Or. es

Amendment 19

Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Citation 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the report of 22 July 2014 of the UN Special Rapporteur on the promotion of truth, justice, reparation and guarantees of non-recurrence,*

Or. es

Amendment 20

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the package of directives on Procedural Defence Rights in the EU,*

Or. en

Amendment 21
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to Council Directive 2000/78/EC of 27 November 2000 establishing a general framework for equal treatment in employment and occupation⁷,* *deleted*

⁷ OJ L 303, 2.12.2000, p. 16.

Or. en

Amendment 22
Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Data Protection Package adopted in December 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 23

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Regulation establishing a European Border and Coast Guard^{6a},*

^{6a} 2015/0310 (COD)

Or. en

Amendment 24

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Asylum Procedures Directive,*

Or. en

Amendment 25

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the EU's Audiovisual Services Directive^{7a} and the*

*results of the European Commission's
public consultation between July and
September 2015,*

7^a 2010/13/EU

Or. en

Amendment 26

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to Directive on the
right to interpretation and translation in
criminal proceedings^{8a},*

8^a 2010/64/EU

Or. en

Amendment 27

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission
Communication "A new EU Framework
to Strengthen the Rule of Law"^{9a},*

9^a COM(2014)158 final

Or. en

Amendment 28

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 20 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission Recommendation of 27 July 2016 regarding the rule of law in Poland^{11a},*

^{11a} *C(2016) 5703 final*

Or. en

Amendment 29

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council conclusions of 15 June 2011 on early childhood education and care: providing all our children with the best start for the world of tomorrow^{12a},*

^{12a} *OJ C 175, 15.6.2011, p. 8.*

Or. en

Amendment 30

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Guidelines on Human Rights Defenders,*

Or. en

Amendment 31

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council conclusions of 19 June 2015 on equal income opportunities for women and men: Closing the gender gap in pensions,*

Or. en

Amendment 32

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Pact for gender equality for the period 2011-2020 adopted by the Council conclusions of 7 March 2011,*

Or. en

Amendment 33

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-

Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the EU Presidency Trio declaration on gender equality of 7 December 2015 by the Netherlands, Slovakia and Malta having regard to the Commission communication entitled 'Commission Work Programme 2016: No time for business as usual'^{13a},*

^{13a} COM(2015)0610

Or. en

Amendment 34

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Presidency conclusions of the Barcelona European Council of 15 and 16 March 2002,*

Or. en

Amendment 35

Péter Niedermüller, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council*

*conclusions on LGBTI equality, adopted
in on 16 June 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 36

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 21 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council
conclusions on the Action Plan on
Human Rights and Democracy 2015 -
2019, Foreign Affairs Council, 20 July
2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 37

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission
Communication 'Towards the elimination
of female genital mutilation',*

Or. en

Amendment 38

Soraya Post, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution

Citation 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***having regard to the European Commission's Strategic Engagement for Gender Equality, 2016-2019,***

Or. en

Amendment 39

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Citation 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***having regard to Directive 2012/29/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2001/220/JHA^{10 a},***

^{10 a} OJ L 315, 14.11.2012, p. 57.

Or. fr

Amendment 40

Barbara Kudrycka, Michał Boni

Motion for a resolution

Citation 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***having regard to the Commission Communication of 19 March 2014 on a new EU framework to strengthen the rule of law (COM(2014)0158),***

Or. en

Amendment 41

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Court of Justice decision C-528/13 in the 'Leger case',*

Or. en

Amendment 42

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Agenda on Migration^{14a},*

^{14a} *COM 2015 240*

Or. en

Amendment 43

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European*

Or. en

Amendment 44

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the 'Declaration on promoting citizenship and the common values of freedom, tolerance and non-discrimination through education' (Paris Declaration),*

Or. en

Amendment 45

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Europe 2020 strategy, specifically its targets on poverty and social exclusion,*

Or. en

Amendment 46

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Council guidelines adopted in Luxembourg on 24 June 2013 to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by LGBTI persons in relations with third countries,*

Or. en

Amendment 47

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 27 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Commission's "List of Actions to advance LGBTI Equality" adopted in December 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 48

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Citation 29 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Guidelines to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and intersex (LGBTI) persons, adopted by the Foreign Affairs Council on 24 June 2013,*

Amendment 49
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Citation 30

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the proposal for a Council directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation (COM(2008)0426),* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 50
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 30

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the proposal for a Council directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation (COM(2008)0426),* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 51
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Citation 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity*¹³ , *deleted*

¹³ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2014)0062.*

Or. en

Amendment 52
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity*¹³ , *deleted*

¹³ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2014)0062.*

Or. en

Amendment 53
Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Citation 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— having regard to its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds

— having regard to its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds

of sexual orientation and gender identity¹³ ,

of sexual orientation and gender identity¹³ ,
*being followed up by the List of actions by
the European Commission to advance
LGBTI Equality, presented at the EPSCO
Council on 7 December 2015,*

¹³ Texts adopted, P7_TA(2014)0062.

¹³ Texts adopted, P7_TA(2014)0062.

Or. en

Amendment 54

Soraya Post, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Damian Drăghici

Motion for a resolution

Citation 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of
15 April 2015 on the occasion of
International Roma Day – anti-Gypsyism
in Europe and EU recognition of the
memorial day of the Roma genocide
during World War II 14,*

14. Texts adopted, P8_TA(2015)0095.

Or. en

Amendment 55

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to its resolutions on
gender equality,*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 56
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Citation 33

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to its resolutions on *gender equality*,

Amendment

— having regard to its resolutions on *equality between women and men*,

Or. en

Amendment 57
Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 25 February 2014 with recommendations to the Commission on combating Violence Against Women (2013/2004(INL)),*

Or. en

Amendment 58
Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution on poverty with a gender perspective^{14a},*

^{14a} P8_TA(2016)0235

Or. en

Amendment 59

Angelika Mlinar, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 33 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 9 June 2015 on the EU Strategy for equality between women and men post 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 60

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— having regard to its resolutions on fundamental rights and human rights, *in particular the latest dated 8 September 2015 on the situation of fundamental rights in the European Union (2013-2014)*¹⁵,

— having regard to its resolutions on fundamental rights and human rights,

¹⁵ Texts adopted, P8_TA(2015)0286.

¹⁵ Texts adopted, P8_TA(2015)0286.

Or. en

Amendment 61

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Citation 35 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolutions on*

trafficking in human beings, in particular, and most recently, those of 12 May 2016 on implementation of the Directive 2011/36/EU of 5 April 2011 on preventing and combating trafficking in human beings and protecting its victims from a gender perspective^{15 a}, and of 5 July 2016 on the fight against trafficking in human beings in the EU's external relations^{15 b},

Texts adopted, P7_TA(2016)0227.

Texts adopted, P7_TA(2016)0300.

Or. fr

Amendment 62

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Eva Joly

Motion for a resolution

Citation 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolutions on the use of torture by the CIA, in particular the latest dated 8 June 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 63

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 15 April 2015 on the occasion of International Roma Day – anti-Gypsyism in Europe and EU recognition of the memorial day of the Roma genocide*

during World War II 14,

Or. en

Amendment 64

Filiz Hyusmenova, Nathalie Griesbeck, Louis Michel, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution

Citation 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 11 September 2013 on endangered European languages and linguistic diversity in the European Union,*

Or. en

Amendment 65

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 12 May 2016 on implementation of the Directive 2011/36/EU of 5 April 2011 on preventing and combating trafficking in human beings and protecting its victims from a gender perspective^{15a},*

^{15a} P8_TA(2016)0227

Or. en

Amendment 66

Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Citation 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 21 May 2013 on the EU Charter: standard settings for media freedom across the EU,*

Or. de

Amendment 67

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 39 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 3 February 2016 on the new Strategy for Women's Rights and Gender Equality in Europe post-2015^{16a},*

^{16a} P8_TA(2015)0218

Or. en

Amendment 68

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 39 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolution of 13 September 2016 on creating labour market conditions favourable for work-life balance,*

Or. en

Amendment 69

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 39 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to its resolutions on the situation in Hungary and Poland,*

Or. en

Amendment 70

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to judgement on case C-34/10 (Brüstle v Greenpeace) delivered by the CJEU (18/10/11) regarding the definition of a human embryo as being any human ovum after fertilisation,*

Or. en

Amendment 71

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the draft report with recommendations to the Commission on Establishment of an EU mechanism*

*on democracy, the rule of law and
fundamental rights^{17a},*

^{17a} PE 576.988v01-00

Or. en

Amendment 72

**Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon,
Dennis de Jong**

Motion for a resolution

Citation 41 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to Fundamental Rights Agency's EU LGBT Survey (2013), its report "Being Trans in the EU - Comparative analysis of the EU LGBT survey data" (2014), to its focus paper on the Fundamental Rights Situation of Intersex people (2015) and to its report "Professionally speaking: challenges to achieving equality for LGBT people" (2016),*

Or. en

Amendment 73

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Citation 41 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the report of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights entitled 'Violence against women: an EU-wide survey' published in March 2014,*

Or. fr

Amendment 74

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights' survey 'Antisemitism - Overview of data available in the European Union 2004-2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 75

József Nagy

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Fundamental Rights Agency Report on Violence against children with disabilities: legislation, policies and programs in the EU (2015),*

Or. en

Amendment 76

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights'*

comparative legal analysis on 'Protection against discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation, gender identity and sex characteristics in the EU'^{18a} ,

18a

<http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2015/lgbti-comparative-legal-update-2015>

Or. en

Amendment 77
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Citation 42 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Fundamental Rights Agency Study on Child-friendly justice – Perspectives and experiences of professionals on children's participation in civil and criminal judicial proceedings in 10 EU Member States (2015),*

Or. en

Amendment 78

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 42 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights' survey on lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender people^{19a} ,*

19a

http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra-eu-lgbt-survey-main-results_tk3113640enc_1.pdf

Or. en

Amendment 79

Péter Niedermüller, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights' report "Being Trans in the EU Comparative analysis of the EU LGBT survey data" (2014), to its report on the Fundamental Rights Situation of Intersex people (2015) and to its report "Professionally speaking: challenges to achieving equality for LGBT people" (2016),*

Or. en

Amendment 80

Péter Niedermüller, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights' report 'Violence against women: An EU-wide survey',*

Or. en

Amendment 81

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights' EU-MIDIS surveys and survey on Roma,*

Or. en

Amendment 82

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Institute for Gender Equality's 2015 Gender Equality Index and its 2015 report entitled 'Reconciliation of work, family and private life in the European Union: Policy review,*

Or. en

Amendment 83

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Institute for Gender Equality's 'Study to identify and map existing data and*

resources on sexual violence against women in the EU',

Or. en

Amendment 84

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the 2016
EUROPOL situation report on
Trafficking in human beings in the EU^{20a}*
,

^{20a}

<https://www.europol.europa.eu/content/trafficking-human-beings-eu>

Or. en

Amendment 85

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the
Eurobarometer survey entitled
'Discrimination in the EU in 2015',*

Or. en

Amendment 86

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile

**Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel,
Miltiadis Kyrkos**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 42 k (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Eurostat
report 'Trafficking in human beings',
2015 edition,*

Or. en

Amendment 87

**Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-
Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 42 l (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the studies of the
European Foundation for the
Improvement of Living and Working
Conditions (Eurofound) entitled 'Working
time and work-life balance in a life course
perspective' (2013), 'Caring for children
and dependants: Effect on careers of
young workers' (2013), and 'Working and
caring: Reconciliation measures in times
of demographic change' (2015) and to the
Sixth European Working Conditions
Survey (EWCS) (2016),*

Or. en

Amendment 88

**Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-
Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 42 m (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Decision of the European Ombudsman closing her own-initiative inquiry OI/8/2014/AN concerning the European Commission,*

Or. en

Amendment 89

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 n (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Parliamentary Research Service study of May 2015 entitled ‘Gender equality in employment and occupation – Directive 2006/54/EC, European Implementation Assessment,*

Or. en

Amendment 90

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the study by Parliament's Directorate-General for Internal Policies of the Union entitled ‘Discrimination Generated by the Intersection of Gender and Disability’,*

Or. en

Amendment 91

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 42 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Parliament Research Service study 'Poverty in the European Union - The crisis and its aftermath'^{21a},*

21a

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/IDAN/2016/579099/EPRS_IDA%282016%29579099_EN.pdf

Or. en

Amendment 92

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 43 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Concluding Observations adopted in October 2015 of the UNCRPD Committee,*

Or. en

Amendment 93

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 43 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Agreed Conclusions of 24 March 2016 of the United Nations Commission on the Status of Women, 60th session, in particular (e)–(g),*

Or. en

Amendment 94

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Ernest Maragall, Jordi Sebastià, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Ernest Urtasun

Motion for a resolution

Citation 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the procedure set out in the EU framework to strengthen the rule of law adopted by the Commission on 11 March 2014,*

Or. es

Amendment 95

Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Citation 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the procedure set out in the EU framework to strengthen the rule of law adopted by the Commission on 11 March 2014,*

Or. es

Amendment 96

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission communication entitled ‘Towards Social Investment for Growth and Cohesion – including implementing the European Social Fund 2014-2020’ and its Recommendation on ‘Investing in children: breaking the cycle of disadvantage’ of 20 February 2013,*

Or. en

Amendment 97

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the List of actions by the European Commission to advance LGBTI Equality, presented at the EPSCO Council on 7 December 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 98

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission*

communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the Rule of Law (COM(2014)0158) and the Council conclusions of 16 December 2014 entitled 'Ensuring respect for the Rule of Law',

Or. en

Amendment 99

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission progress report on the Barcelona objectives of 29 May 2013 entitled 'The development of childcare facilities for young children in Europe with a view to sustainable and inclusive growth' (COM(2013)0322),*

Or. en

Amendment 100

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission's staff working document 'The Strategic engagement for gender equality 2016-2019',*

Or. en

Amendment 101

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission's 2015 report on equality between women and men in the European Union (SWD(2016)0054),*

Or. en

Amendment 102

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to 'EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity' adopted on 4 February 2014^{22a},*

^{22a} A7-0009/0062

Or. en

Amendment 103

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the ‘Trade for All’ Strategy adopted by the Commission in October 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 104

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the conclusions of the 2015 Annual Colloquium on Fundamental Rights, which debated ‘Tolerance and respect: preventing and combating Antisemitic and anti-Muslim hatred in Europe’,*

Or. en

Amendment 105

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the results to public consultation - 2016 Annual Colloquium on Fundamental Rights on ‘Media Pluralism and Democracy’,*

Or. en

Amendment 106

Péter Niedermüller, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the opinion of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality^{23a},*

^{23a} PE 585.437v02-00

Or. en

Amendment 107

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Citation 46 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the hearing on Fundamental Rights of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs, held on 16 June 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 108

Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 48 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the European Court of Justice conclusion on the case CHEZ Razpredelenie Bulgaria AD v*

Or. en

Amendment 109
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 48 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Report of the International Labour Office 'The World Employment and Social Outlook: Trends 2016',*

Or. en

Amendment 110
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 48 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the Commission's EU Anti-corruption Report (COM(2014)0038),*

Or. en

Amendment 111
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 48 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard on the report SOER*

Amendment 112

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. whereas pursuant to Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are common to the Member States and which must be respected by the EU and by each individual Member State, in all the measures they take; whereas, in accordance with Article 17 TEU, the Commission must ensure the application of the Treaties;

Or. it

Amendment 113

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, including the rights of persons belonging to minorities, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Amendment 114

Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. whereas the European Union is founded on the values of respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and respect for human rights, including the rights of persons belonging to minorities. The EU and Member States should uphold and enforce these values in every action they take;

Or. en

Amendment 115

Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. whereas the European Union is a community of values, based on democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights, enshrined in its core principles and objectives in the first articles of the Treaty on European Union (TEU), and in the criteria for Union membership;

Or. en

Amendment 116

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-

Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. *whereas, the rule of law is the backbone of European liberal democracy, and is one of the founding principles of the European Union stemming from the common constitutional traditions of all Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 117

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. *whereas respect for and promotion of human rights must be upheld by the EU and each individual Member State in everything they do;*

Or. en

Amendment 118

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Aa. *whereas the importance of social fundamental rights is acknowledged in Articles 8, 9, 10, 19 and 21 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, as it is in the case law of the CJEU, thus underscoring the fact that*

those rights, and in particular trade union rights, the right to strike, right of association and right of assembly, must be given the same safeguards as the other fundamental rights acknowledged by the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 119

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Aa. whereas respecting the rule of law is a prerequisite for the protection of fundamental rights and is of particular importance within the EU since it is also a prerequisite for upholding all rights and obligations deriving from the Treaties and from international law;

Or. en

Amendment 120

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Aa. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions in respect of certain rights on the pretext that the Charter of Fundamental Rights provides for a lower level of protection;

Or. it

Amendment 121
Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Aa. *whereas, in accordance with Article 2, Article 3(1) and Article 7 TEU, the Union avails itself of the possibility to act in order to protect its ‘constitutional core’, reflected by the common values it shares with its Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 122
Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ab. *whereas the accession of the Union to the European Convention for the Protection of Fundamental Rights and Fundamental Freedom is a Treaty obligation under Article 6(2) TEU;*

Or. en

Amendment 123
Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ab. *whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the*

EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, regardless of its powers in the area concerned;

Or. en

Amendment 124

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ac. whereas the way the rule of law is implemented at national level plays a key role in ensuring mutual trust among Member States and their legal systems, hence it is of vital importance to establish an area of freedom, security and justice as described in Title V of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU);

Or. en

Amendment 125

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ad. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN; such as the violations of the right to freedom of

assembly and expression of civil society organisations, freedom of media, the institutional discrimination of LGBTI persons through marriage bans and anti-propaganda legislation, and the remaining high-levels of discrimination and hate crime and hate speech motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity;

Or. en

Amendment 126

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ae. whereas it is essential that in all measures undertaken by the Member States and the EU in the fight against terrorism and radicalisation fundamental rights and civil liberties are respected, namely the right to private life, the right to security, the right to data protection, the presumption of innocence, the right to a fair trial and due process, freedom of expression and freedom of religion; whereas the security of European citizens must preserve their rights and liberties; whereas, indeed, these two principles are two sides of the same coin;

Or. en

Amendment 127

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Af. *whereas the elimination of the death penalty is a direct manifestation of the common values shared by the European Union Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 128

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ag. *whereas facing today's challenges it is vital to uphold the EU's common values of democracy, fundamental rights and the rule of law;*

Or. en

Amendment 129

Péter Niedermüller, Petra Kammerevert, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. *whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;*

A. *whereas the right to asylum is guaranteed under the 1951 Convention on the Status of Refugees (Geneva Convention) and the protocol of 31 January 1967, as well as by the Charter and the EU has clear international humanitarian responsibilities; whereas migration is a part of the EU's future and*

one of the challenges of our times *and requires a forward-looking solution both in terms of the short- and medium-term crisis management and long-term policies for integration and social inclusion;*

Or. en

Amendment 130
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is *an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;*

Amendment

A. whereas migration is one of the challenges of our times;

Or. en

Amendment 131
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas *migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;*

Amendment

A. whereas *at least 3 771 people died or went missing in 2015 while attempting to reach a safe place in Europe, bringing the total number of dead and missing over the last 20 years over 30 000; whereas the EU carries a huge responsibility to act to save lives, and provide legal avenues for migrants and assist and protect asylum seekers and refugees;*

Or. en

Amendment 132
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas *migration is an unavoidable* part of the EU's *future* and one of the biggest challenges of our times, *as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons*;

Amendment

A. whereas *the influx of migrants and asylum seekers is* part of the EU's *current context* and one of the biggest challenges of our times; *considering that such influx cannot constitute the primary solution to the demographic crisis, which has to be tackled mainly through solid, transversal and structural family policies*;

Or. en

Amendment 133
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration *is an unavoidable part of* the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the *EU's* international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Amendment

A. whereas migration *unquestionably represents an opportunity for* the EU's future and *is* one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the international humanitarian responsibilities *of the EU and its Member States* and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Or. fr

Amendment 134
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Amendment

A. whereas ***internal and external*** migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Or. el

Amendment 135

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Amendment

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's ***present and*** future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Or. hr

Amendment 136

Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is ***an unavoidable part of the EU's future and*** one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Amendment

A. whereas migration is one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons;

Amendment 137

Kinga Gál

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable ***part*** of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities ***and forms a key element for demographic reasons***;

Amendment

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable ***challenge*** of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities;

Or. en

Amendment 138

Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration ***is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities and forms a key element for demographic reasons***;

Amendment

A. whereas ***the issue of migration will have to be handled in a completely different manner compared to how it has been handled by the EU up to now; whereas it is vital that the immigration argument is not used to address the demographic challenge***;

Or. it

Amendment 139

Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities **and forms a key element** for demographic reasons;

Amendment

A. whereas migration is an unavoidable part of the EU's future and one of the biggest challenges of our times, as it appeals to the EU's international humanitarian responsibilities, **while at the same time posing a challenge** for demographic reasons;

Or. it

Amendment 140

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Aa. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis and the austerity policies of the EU and the Member States have seriously compromised the well-being of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Amendment

Or. it

Amendment 141

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Aa. whereas ensuring the right to a fair trial is an integral part of the Asylum Procedures Directive, including the right to an effective remedy;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 142

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the wording of Article 51 is too restrictive and does not provide sufficient guarantees as to the full respect of fundamental rights in the EU in action taken by individual Member States; whereas the CJEU has interpreted this provision more flexibly, while the Commission continues to interpret it as restrictively as possible;

Or. it

Amendment 143

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the right to interpretation and translation laid down in Directive 2010/64/EU is a right for all, including asylum-seekers;

Or. en

Amendment 144

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ac. *whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;*

Or. it

Amendment 145

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital A d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ad. *whereas the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union became a fully-fledged component of the Treaties when the Treaty of Lisbon came into force, and is therefore now legally binding on the institutions, agencies and other bodies of the EU and on the Member States when EU legislation is applied; whereas a genuine fundamental rights culture must be developed, fostered and strengthened in the EU and its Member States;*

Or. it

Amendment 146

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. *whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of*

B. *whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of*

fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations; *whereas all security measures must respect fundamental rights and the rule of law, and comply with the principles of necessity, proportionality and legality, with appropriate safeguards to ensure accountability and judicial redress; whereas full compliance of security measures with fundamental rights is laid down among the principles of the European Agenda for Security;*

Or. en

Amendment 147

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations; *whereas measures taken to ensure the safety of citizens must under no circumstances jeopardise fundamental rights;*

Or. it

Amendment 148

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations, ***while fully respecting the principles of the rule of law and fundamental rights;***

Or. fr

Amendment 149
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute ***a serious threat to social cohesion and*** one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Or. el

Amendment 150
Soraya Post, Damian Drăghici

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents

and to respond *properly* to such violations;

and to respond to such violations *within the framework of the rule of law and fundamental rights*;

Or. en

Amendment 151

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Eva Joly

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond *properly* to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond to such violations *within the framework of the rule of law and fundamental rights*;

Or. en

Amendment 152

Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond *properly* to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond to such violations *within the framework of the rule of law and fundamental rights*;

Or. en

Amendment 153

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond **properly** to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond to such violations ***within the framework of the rule of law and fundamental rights***;

Or. en

Amendment 154

Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place, ***as well as a political and ideological response***, to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly to such violations;

Or. el

Amendment 155

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond *properly* to such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental *human* rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond *unequivocally* to such violations;

Or. hr

Amendment 156

Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly *to* such violations;

Amendment

B. whereas acts of terrorism constitute one of the most serious violations of fundamental rights and freedoms; whereas it is necessary to have adequate tools in place to protect EU citizens and residents and to respond properly *and to combat* such violations;

Or. en

Amendment 157

Petra Kammerevert, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ba. whereas the murder of eight journalists at the offices of the satirical magazine ‘Charlie Hebdo’ on 7 January 2015 represented an attempt to strike against media freedom and freedom of the arts in the EU;

Amendment

Amendment 158
Malin Björk, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas family reunification, although a basic human right, is systematically delayed and even violated, and whereas women and children are the first victims of this right being denied or delayed;

Or. en

Amendment 159
Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas security and respect for fundamental rights are not conflicting aims, but complementary policy objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 160
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas freedom of the press and freedom of opinion are fundamental freedoms and whereas diverse and independent media have a crucial function in shaping opinion and popular will in democratic societies, as they enable everyone to exercise their right to information;

Or. de

Amendment 161

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas it is essential to protect the fundamental rights to privacy and protection of personal data;

Or. en

Amendment 162

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital B c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bc. whereas legislation giving public authorities general access to the content of electronic communications is compromising the fundamental right to respect for private life;

Or. en

Amendment 163

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital B d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bd. whereas EU and Member State responses to extremism must not lead to the stigmatisation of any group or community, including religious communities, but rather draw on common European values of tolerance, diversity and mutual respect;

Or. en

Amendment 164

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital B e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Be. whereas the best way to address root causes of extremism is through education, youth participation, interfaith and intercultural dialogue, and employment and social inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 165

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. *whereas, according to the Commission, 75 million people fall victim to crime across the EU every year,*

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 166
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. *whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, certain anti-terrorism policies and measures are likely to compromise fundamental rights and freedoms in the EU; whereas it is essential to ensure that a balance is maintained between safeguarding fundamental freedoms and rights and strengthening security; whereas the EU and its Member States have the duty to protect European citizens, while ensuring respect for their fundamental rights and freedoms in the design and operation of security policies; whereas necessity and proportionality must be the overriding principles in this area so as to prevent policy actions from infringing civil liberties;*

Or. en

Amendment 167
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights, ***human dignity and the fundamental principles of democracy*** and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter; ***whereas trafficking for the purpose of sexual exploitation is still the most widespread form; whereas 76 % of registered victims in the EU are women;***

Or. en

Amendment 168

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, ***constitutes a gross*** violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime, often committed within the framework of organised crime, ***which represents a serious affront to human dignity, constitutes one of the worst kinds of*** violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Or. fr

Amendment 169

Emilian Pavel, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human

beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter *and by the criminal law codes in the Member States*;

Or. en

Amendment 170

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights, *disproportionately affects women and girls* and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 171

Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime *often committed within the framework of* organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime, *is one of the most lucrative forms of* organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Or. el

Amendment 172
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Amendment

D. whereas trafficking in human beings is a serious *international* crime often committed within the framework of organised crime, constitutes a gross violation of fundamental rights and is explicitly prohibited by the Charter;

Or. el

Amendment 173
Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Da. whereas trafficking in human beings harms human dignity and physical and psychological integrity; whereas it first and foremost affects the victims of trafficking, but it also has a vast impact on society overall;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 174
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Da. whereas the right to asylum is

Amendment

guaranteed under the 1951 Convention on the Status of Refugees (Geneva Convention) and the protocol of 31 January 1967;

Or. en

Amendment 175

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Francesc Gambús, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Carlos Iturgaiz, Ramón Jáuregui Atondo, Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Javier Nart, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Pablo Zalba Bidegain

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas most of the unsolved disappearances that occur in the EU each year are related to trafficking in human beings,

Or. es

Amendment 176

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas differences between the legislation of Member States greatly facilitate the activities of organised crime groups involved in trafficking in human beings^{24a} ;

^{24a} 2016 EUROPOL situation report on Trafficking in human beings in the EU

Amendment 177

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Francesc Gambús, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Carlos Iturgaiz, Ramón Jáuregui Atondo, Josu Juaristi Abaunz, Javier Nart, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Pablo Zalba Bidegain

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas the legal, social and personal problems that a disappearance causes have a specific impact on those involved that must be recognised and addressed,

Or. es

Amendment 178

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas 70% of the identified victims and suspects of human trafficking in the EU are EU nationals^{25a} ;

^{25a} 2016 EUROPOL situation report on Trafficking in human beings in the EU

Or. en

Amendment 179

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital D d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dd. whereas women and girls make up 80% of registered victims of trafficking in human beings, and this can be attributed partly to structural violence and discrimination against women and girls^{26a};

^{26a} Eurostat report, 'Trafficking in human beings', 2015 edition

Or. en

Amendment 180

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital D e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

De. whereas minority groups, such as Roma people, make up a disproportionate number of victims of trafficking in human beings as a result of being socially and economically marginalised;

Or. en

Amendment 181

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital D f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Df. whereas victims of human trafficking often lack information about their rights and how to effectively exercise them;

Or. en

Amendment 182

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital D g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dg. whereas media pluralism, including media independence, media regulation and journalistic freedom are essential parts of freedom of speech;

Or. en

Amendment 183

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital D h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dh. whereas the Commission's public consultation between July and September 2015 regarding the EU'S Audiovisual Media Services Directive has identified a number of issues relating to fundamental rights, including the prohibition of hate speech and discrimination and strengthening media freedom and pluralism, access to information and accessibility to content for people with

disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 184

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital D i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Di.** whereas 50% of Europeans believe discrimination based on religion or beliefs is wide-spread;*

Or. en

Amendment 185

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital D j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Dj.** whereas Muslims suffer from the lowest levels of social acceptance among religious groups^{26a} ;*

^{26a} Eurobarometer 'Discrimination in the EU in 2015'

Or. en

Amendment 186

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital D k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dk. whereas the FRA's survey on discrimination and hate crime against Jews shows rising anti-Semitism in Europe^{27a} ;

^{27a} EU Fundamental Rights Agency survey 'Antisemitism - Overview of data available in the European Union 2004-2015

Or. en

Amendment 187

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dl. whereas Jewish communities are the target of terrorist and anti-Semitic attacks, leading to an increasing perception of insecurity and fear within those communities in Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 188

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas ***discrimination***, racism, xenophobia, ***hate speech*** and hate crime ***motivated by racism, xenophobia, or bias against a person's religion or belief, age, disability, sexual orientation or gender identity*** threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population; ***whereas fighting discrimination, racism and xenophobia is crucial to respect European values of tolerance, diversity and mutual respect;***

Or. en

Amendment 189

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia ***and hate crime*** threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas ***discrimination, hate crime and hate speech, motivated by racism, xenophobia, or bias against a person's religion or belief, age, disability, sexual orientation or gender identity***, threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Or. en

Amendment 190

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia **and hate crime** threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas **discrimination, hate crime and hate speech, motivated by** racism, xenophobia, **or bias against a person' religion or belief, age, disability, sexual orientation or gender identity**, threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Or. en

Amendment 191

Michał Boni, Barbara Kudrycka

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population, **including via Internet**;

Or. en

Amendment 192

Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and

Amendment

E. whereas **freedom of expression**

hate crime threaten the values *of* the EU *and its Member States*; whereas there is an increase *in hate speech among* political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

cannot be misused to protect racism, xenophobia and *related crimes as they* threaten the values *on which* the EU *is founded*; whereas there is an increase *of such phenomena in the* political sphere *and* in important sectors of the population;

Or. en

Amendment 193
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime *at every level* threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Or. el

Amendment 194
Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Amendment

E. whereas racism, xenophobia and hate crime threaten the *core* values of the EU and its Member States; whereas there is an increase in hate speech among political forces and increasing xenophobia and other bias in important sectors of the population;

Or. hr

Amendment 195

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas the prevention and combating of racism and xenophobia is primarily a local endeavour and requires full ownership both of the communities concerned and of society at large;

Or. en

Amendment 196

Soraya Post, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas inequalities between women and men violate fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 197

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital E b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Eb. whereas equality between men and women is a fundamental principle of the European Union, and Articles 21 and 23 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union prohibit any

*discrimination on grounds of sex and
require equality between men and women
to be ensured in all areas;*

Or. en

Amendment 198

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital E c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ec. whereas sexual and reproductive health and rights are grounded in basic human rights; whereas the denial of life-saving sexual and reproductive health services, among which safe abortion amounts to a serious breach of human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 199

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas, according to FRA ‘violence against women’ survey data, one in three women in the EU has experienced physical or sexual violence since the age of 15;

F. whereas, according to FRA ‘violence against women’ survey data, one in three women in the EU has experienced physical or sexual violence since the age of 15, *while one in ten has been the victim of some form of sexual violence and one in twenty has been raped since that age;*

Or. fr

Amendment 200

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas violence against women is ***not only a serious violation of fundamental rights but also a brutal form of discrimination which is both cause and consequence of gender inequalities; whereas gender-based violence, which is rarely reported to the police or to victim support services, harms victims’ health and welfare and can also restrict their access to employment and restrict their independence; whereas this unacceptable phenomenon affects the whole European Union,*** is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach ***to it*** is necessary;

Or. fr

Amendment 201

Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas ***further discrimination against women is taking place in Europe, under the guise of religion, and whereas*** violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Or. it

Amendment 202

Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas, ***despite the fact that*** violence against women is ***a fundamental rights infringement, it is*** still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Or. el

Amendment 203
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary; ***whereas violence against men must be highlighted as well;***

Or. en

Amendment 204
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places ***to avoid the social stigma*** and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Or. el

Amendment 205

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas **gender-based violence and** violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Or. en

Amendment 206

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas violence against women is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas violence against women **and gender-based violence** is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Or. en

Amendment 207

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas **violence against women** is still ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is necessary;

Amendment

G. whereas **gender-based violence** is still **often** ‘silently’ tolerated in many places and a zero tolerance approach is

necessary;

Or. en

Amendment 208

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas today an informal system of quotas, as firstly mentioned in the Parliament's report of 3 February 2012 on women in political decision-making, is de facto still in play, where men are privileged over women and where men choose men for decision-making positions, which is not a formalised system but nevertheless a systematic and very real deep-rooted culture of preferential treatment of men;

Or. en

Amendment 209

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas under-reporting gender-based violence is excessive due to the lack of trust of victims in the authorities to appropriately handle their cases and diligently prosecute the perpetrators;

Or. en

Amendment 210

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital G b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas secondary and repeat victimisation and intimidation during court proceedings is common for victims of gender-based violence;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital G c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gc. whereas LGBTI rights are basic human rights: according to international human rights standards, every nation is obliged to protect all lesbian, gay, bisexual, trans and intersex people (LGBTI) from torture, discrimination and violence;

Or. en

Amendment 212

Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education ***is one of the***

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education ***can contribute***

best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice **and** respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

to imparting values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice, respect for human dignity **and for the rights and freedoms of others** via formal, non-formal and informal education methods, *while stressing that parents remain the primary responsible for their children and in particular for their education, including the full recognition of their right provided by Article 14(3) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU, by Article 2 of Protocol no. 1 to the European Convention on Human Rights and by other texts linked with international law*;

Or. en

Amendment 213
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas children are the future of our society and **we are** responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Amendment

H. whereas children are the future of our society and **the father and the mother are the first** responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods, **and that the main responsibility for a child's education lies in the first place with his parents**;

Or. en

Amendment 214
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas children are the future *of our society* and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Amendment

H. whereas children are the future of *every country* and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, *reasonable* tolerance, equality, justice, *discernment* and respect for human *life and* dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Or. el

Amendment 215

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Amendment

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace, tolerance, *coexistence*, equality, justice and respect for human dignity via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Or. hr

Amendment 216

Péter Niedermüller, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace,

Amendment

H. whereas children are the future of our society and we are responsible for their present; whereas education is one of the best ways to impart values such as peace,

tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human **dignity** via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

tolerance, equality, justice and respect for human **rights** via formal, non-formal and informal education methods;

Or. en

Amendment 217
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital I

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas child helplines and similar tools are useful as awareness-raising, referral and reporting mechanisms for cases related to the violation of children's rights;

Amendment

I. whereas child helplines, **information services** and similar tools are useful as awareness-raising, referral and reporting mechanisms for cases related to the violation of children's rights;

Or. el

Amendment 218
Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion;

Amendment

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion; **whereas judicial cooperation between Member States needs to be established, to combat paedophile networks which are often of a transnational nature;**

Or. it

Amendment 219

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion;

Amendment

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion ***and not enough is done to prevent child sexual abuse through sexuality education programmes;***

Or. en

Amendment 220

Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion;

Amendment

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion, ***as well as of harassment and bullying from peers;***

Or. en

Amendment 221

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion;

Amendment

J. whereas live-streaming of child sexual abuse is no longer an emerging new trend, but an established reality; whereas children are at risk of harm through online grooming and solicitation for sexual purposes, which in the most serious cases can turn into sexual coercion ***and other forms of abuse***;

Or. hr

Amendment 222

Emilian Pavel, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not, as a general rule, be detained;

Amendment

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not, as a general rule, be detained ***but they should be placed in a safe environment providing all the necessary protection, healthcare and education***;

Or. en

Amendment 223

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights

Amendment

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights

and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not, as a general rule, be detained;

and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not, as a general rule, be detained, *which implies a prohibition on the administrative detention of such children;*

Or. fr

Amendment 224

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not, *as a general rule*, be detained;

Amendment

K. whereas, in application of Article 37 of the Convention on Children's Rights and the principle of the best interests of the child, unaccompanied or separated children should not be detained;

Or. it

Amendment 225

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Recital K a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ka. whereas Articles 37 and 38 of the Charter recognise the right to a high level of environmental protection intrinsically linked to the deployment of the policies of the Union;

Amendment

Or. it

Amendment 226

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution
Recital K b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Kb. *whereas being unemployed, poor or socially marginalised has a major impact as regards gaining access to and exercising fundamental rights;*

Or. it

Amendment 227
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas the EU institutions ***have already started procedures to overcome*** the so-called '*Copenhagen dilemma*', not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;

L. whereas the EU institutions ***possess instruments and processes to ensure the full and correct application of the principles and values of the Treaty***, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances; ***whereas in practice, however, these instruments are of limited scope and prove unsuitable or ineffective, and whereas therefore a permanent monitoring process should be set up, with preventive and corrective measures where a Member State commits violations of fundamental rights and refuses to remedy such violations;***

Or. fr

Amendment 228
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;

Amendment

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started ***politically and ideologically motivated*** procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances; ***whereas Article 67 TEU states that the Union shall respect the different legal systems and traditions of the Member States and only the ECJ is the recognised institution to pass judgment of treaty violations by Member States;***

Or. en

Amendment 229

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;

Amendment

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed ***on a country by country basis*** in all circumstances;

Or. en

Amendment 230

Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, ***not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;***

Amendment

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’; ***whereas recent developments have shown it is urgent to revise and integrate existing mechanisms and develop an effective mechanism to ensure Treaty principles and values are upheld throughout the Union;***

Or. en

Amendment 231

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;

Amendment

L. whereas the EU institutions have already started procedures to overcome the so-called ‘Copenhagen dilemma’, not only for those countries applying for EU membership but also in Member States where the enforcement of fundamental ***human*** rights values should be monitored and observed in all circumstances;

Or. hr

Amendment 232

Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution

Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas a new mechanism should

aim at offering a single, coherent framework, building on and incorporating existing instruments and mechanisms, and closing any remaining gaps; whereas this mechanism should be evidence based, objective, non-discriminatory and assessing on an equal footing, applying to both Member States and institutions of the Union, and based on a graduated approach, including both a preventative and corrective arm;

Or. en

Amendment 233

Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas the 2005 EP resolution on the protection of minorities and anti-discrimination policies in an enlarged Europe (Moraes report) already called for a greater attention to the minority issues at the Union level, in order to strengthen the measures taken by Member States; whereas in spite of numerous calls on the Commission, no real step has been taken in order to ensure an effective protection of minorities;

Or. en

Amendment 234

Barbara Kudrycka, Michał Boni

Motion for a resolution

Recital L a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

La. whereas the rule of law is one of

the fundamental principles of the EU, functioning on the basis of the presumption of mutual trust that Member States conform with democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights, as enshrined in the Charter of Fundamental Rights and the ECHR;

Or. en

Amendment 235

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

M. whereas the migration crisis has triggered mistrust and rising hatred towards national minority communities in Europe, which also affects traditional national minorities;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 236

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

M. whereas the migration crisis has triggered mistrust and rising hatred towards national minority communities in Europe, which also affects traditional national minorities;

M. whereas the manifestations of extreme nationalism, racism, xenophobia and intolerance have not yet disappeared from our communities; whereas on the contrary, especially they appear to be on the rise in many Member States, with rising hate crimes against refugees, migrants and minorities; whereas refugees reception centres have been increasingly attacked and burnt by far-right groups;

Amendment 237

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas *the migration crisis has triggered* mistrust and *rising* hatred towards *national minority communities* in Europe, *which also affects traditional national minorities*;

Amendment

M. whereas *refugees and migrants in Europe are increasingly confronted with* mistrust and hatred *spurred by right-wing populism and extremism*; whereas *hate crimes against refugees, migrants and minorities increased dramatically* in Europe; whereas *the lives of people seeking protection in Europe in* endangered by extremists attacking them and burning their accommodation centres;

Amendment 238

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas *the migration crisis has triggered mistrust* and *rising hatred* towards *national minority communities in Europe, which also affects traditional national* minorities;

Amendment

M. whereas, *in view of the rise in populism and extremism, the priority must be to promote coexistence with and respect for all* minorities;

Amendment 239

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas the migration crisis has triggered mistrust and rising hatred towards national minority communities in Europe, which also affects traditional national minorities;

Amendment

M. whereas the migration crisis has triggered mistrust, ***intolerance***, and rising hatred towards national minority communities in Europe, which also affects ***the position of*** traditional national minorities;

Or. hr

Amendment 240

Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas the migration crisis has ***triggered mistrust and rising hatred towards national minority communities in Europe, which also affects traditional national minorities;***

Amendment

M. whereas the migration crisis has ***increased social unease because of the inadequacy of the measures taken by the EU and some Member States;***

Or. it

Amendment 241

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution

Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas research has shown that not only did European countries collectively fail to address the urgent humanitarian and medical needs of refugees and migrants arriving at external or internal EU borders, but the European Union's deterrence and security-centred

policies – developed over the last 15 years and further strengthened in 2015 – have increased the demand for migrant smuggling networks and pushed people towards ever more dangerous routes which jeopardise their health, dignity and lives;

Or. en

Amendment 242
Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas equal treatment of all citizens is a basic right, not a privilege, pointing out that fundamental freedoms, human rights and equal opportunities should be guaranteed for all citizens of the European Union; whereas minority rights are an integral part of basic human rights; considers it necessary to draw a clear distinction between autochthonous minorities, migrants and asylum seekers;

Or. en

Amendment 243
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital M a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ma. whereas people with disabilities continue to be excluded and discriminated against in the enjoyment of their fundamental rights and face barriers that prevent them from participating in the society on an equal basis with others;

Amendment 244

Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Recital M b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Mb. whereas the protection of autochthonous minorities and regional and minority languages in an enlarged EU is still not properly addressed, which cannot be resolved simply by combating xenophobia and discrimination, but by adopting specific measures and standards addressing all aspect of their minority status guaranteeing and protecting their cultural and linguistic diversity;

Or. en

Amendment 245

Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Recital M c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Mc. whereas there is a difference between the protection of autochthonous minorities and anti-discrimination policies; whereas recalls that autochthonous minorities contribute to the richness and diversity of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 246

Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution

Recital N

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

N. whereas the FRA's 2016 Fundamental Rights report found that discrimination and anti-Gypsyism continue to pose challenges to effective Roma integration; whereas, according to the 2015 Eurobarometer survey on discrimination, ethnic origin is considered to be the most prevalent ground of discrimination;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 247

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Recital N

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

N. whereas the FRA's 2016 Fundamental Rights report found that discrimination and anti-Gypsyism *continue to* pose challenges to effective Roma integration; whereas, according to the 2015 Eurobarometer survey on discrimination, ethnic origin is considered to be the most prevalent ground of discrimination;

N. whereas the FRA's 2016 Fundamental Rights report found that *increasing* discrimination and anti-Gypsyism pose challenges to effective Roma integration; whereas, according to the 2015 Eurobarometer survey on discrimination, ethnic origin is considered to be the most prevalent ground of discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 248

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the FRA's 2016 Fundamental Rights report found that discrimination and *anti-Gypsyism* continue to pose challenges to effective Roma integration; whereas, according to the 2015 Eurobarometer survey on discrimination, ethnic origin is considered to be the most prevalent ground of discrimination;

Amendment

N. whereas the FRA's 2016 Fundamental Rights report found that discrimination and *antigypsyism* continue to pose challenges to effective Roma integration; whereas, according to the 2015 Eurobarometer survey on discrimination, ethnic origin is considered to be the most prevalent ground of discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 249

Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Amendment

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 250

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling

Amendment

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling

remains a persistent problem in *some* Member States;

remains a persistent problem in *most* Member States; *whereas discrimination of Roma in the labour market prevents them to improve their ability to break out from the vicious circle of poverty;*

Or. en

Amendment 251

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas *many persons of Roma origin in Europe face* prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Amendment

O. whereas *Roma people in Europe, individually and as a group, face antigypsyism, systematic* prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 252

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Amendment

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, *hostility*, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Or. hr

Amendment 253

Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution

Recital O

Motion for a resolution

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Amendment

O. whereas many persons of Roma origin in Europe face prejudice, **racism**, intolerance, discrimination and social exclusion in their daily lives; whereas segregation of Roma children in schooling remains a persistent problem in some Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 254

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of serious economic and financial crisis, the impact of which, in combination with certain measures, including drastic budget cuts, implemented to address it in some Member States, is negatively affecting fundamental social rights, as well as the living conditions of EU citizens – increasing unemployment, poverty levels, inequalities and precarious working conditions, limiting access to quality of services (especially access to healthcare services), demographic recession and criminality – and hence the wellbeing of citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 255

Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini

Motion for a resolution

Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas in 2015 the number of violent attacks targeting Jews in Europe has raised serious security concerns among Jewish communities; whereas Muslim communities have been disproportionately targeted by counter-terrorism legislation, policies and practices which can have a discriminatory bias when not grounded in reasonable suspicion or are not legitimate and proportionate; whereas people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism, in particular police violence and hate crime;

Or. en

Amendment 256

Caterina Chinnici

Motion for a resolution

Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the rapid development of the modern digital society means that the right to be forgotten needs to be guaranteed, in order to remove any content which might be prejudicial to the dignity of individuals; whereas the right to privacy and to the protection of digital reputation is particularly important when it comes to children, who represent the most defenceless part of society;

Or. it

Amendment 257

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas freedom to operate for civil society groups are central to democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights; whereas this freedom has been jeopardised by the adoption of laws or by direct intervention by the authorities in a number of Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 258

Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas based on Commission proposals, the Justice and Home Affairs Council adopted in September 2015 two Decisions to relocate 160,000 asylum seekers from Italy and Greece, to assist them in dealing with the pressures of the refugee crisis;

Or. en

Amendment 259

Alessandra Mussolini, József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas the right to be forgotten, in the field of privacy rights, represents a fundamental right that each person has not to see published on the internet contents about himself/herself, in the case these are cause of prejudice;

Or. en

Amendment 260
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas only 27% of Europeans are familiar with the single European emergency telephone number 112, and not everyone has access to it yet;

Or. de

Amendment 261
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas in 2015 the number of violent attacks targeting Jews in Europe has raised serious security concerns among Jewish communities;

Or. en

Amendment 262
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Recital O a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oa. whereas in 2015 the number of violent attacks targeting Jews in Europe has raised serious security concerns among Jewish communities;

Or. en

Amendment 263
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Recital O b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ob. whereas Muslim communities have been disproportionately targeted by counter-terrorism legislation, policies and practices which can have a discriminatory bias when not grounded in reasonable suspicion or are not legitimate and proportionate;

Or. en

Amendment 264
Angelika Mlinar, Louis Michel, Filiz Hyusmenova, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital O b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ob. whereas in the European Union the respect of Fundamental Rights is guaranteed both at national level by Member's State constitutional democratic

systems and at the EU level by the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 265
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital O b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ob. whereas Articles 37 and 38 of the Charter recognise the right to a high level of environmental protection intrinsically linked to the deployment of the policies of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 266
Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Recital O b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ob. whereas according to the 'Trade for All' strategy adopted by the Commission in October 2015, fundamental rights should be respected in the EU and non-EU countries;

Or. en

Amendment 267
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Recital O b (new)

PE589.299v01-00

112/148

AM\1104463EN.docx

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ob. whereas Muslim communities have been disproportionately targeted by counter-terrorism legislation, policies and practices which can have a discriminatory bias;

Or. en

Amendment 268
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Recital O c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oc. whereas according to a research by the European Network Against Racism people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism, in particular police violence and hate crime;

Or. en

Amendment 269
Soraya Post, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Recital O c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oc. whereas according to a research by the European Network Against Racism, people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism, especially police violence and hate crime;

Or. en

Amendment 270
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital O c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oc. *whereas the physical and biological components of the earth/atmosphere system is contaminated in many cases to such an extent that normal environmental processes are adversely affected;*

Or. en

Amendment 271
Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital O c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oc. *whereas the European Commission stated that in some Member States main issues which threaten the rule of law have not been resolved;*

Or. en

Amendment 272
Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital O d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Od. *whereas the European Court of Justice in its ruling on 6 October 2015 declared the old Safe Harbour framework invalid; whereas the Court stressed in this regard the right, guaranteed by the*

Charter, to the protection of personal data and the task with which the national supervisory authorities are entrusted under the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 273
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital O d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Od. whereas corruption crime represents a serious fundamental rights violation and a threat to democracy and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 274
Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Gérard Deprez, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital O e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oe. whereas according to FRA's field work research with public officials and professionals prevailing negative social attitudes and stereotypes represent a major barrier to tackling discrimination and hate crime against LGBT persons;

Or. en

Amendment 275
Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital O f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Of. *whereas recent reports show an increase in fear and insecurity amongst the Jewish and Muslim communities in the EU; http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra-2015-paper-01-2015-post-paris-attacks-fundamental-rights-considerations-0_en.pdf;*

Or. en

Amendment 276

Angelika Mlinar, Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital O g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Og. *whereas according to a research by the European Network Against Racism, people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism, in particular police violence and hate crime;*

Or. en

Amendment 277
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Recital O h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Oh. *whereas in 2015 more than one million human beings, mostly girls, were denied their fundamental right to life as laid out in article 2 of the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights, being terminated by induced abortions;*

Amendment 278
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dignity

Human Rights, dignity and non-discrimination

Or. en

Amendment 279
Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dignity

Human rights, dignity and non-discrimination

Or. en

Amendment 280
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph -1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-1. Calls for an urgent review of gendercide practices, whereby sex selective abortions are carried out allowing fewer female children to be born than male;

Amendment 281

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph -1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-1. Recalls, in line with international law, that human rights are universal and indivisible; this means that the human rights of one group cannot be used to undermine the rights of others. Human rights are always complementary, and a fair balance must be struck between the rights of all in a rich and diverse society;

Or. en

Amendment 282

Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable ***and*** must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more ***sensitive and inclusive*** society;

1. Reiterates that human dignity is ***the*** inviolable ***foundation of all fundamental rights and shall not be subject to any instrumentalisation; that it*** must be respected and protected ***in all EU initiatives***; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more ***humane and just*** society;

Or. en

Amendment 283

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive **and inclusive** society;

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human **life and** dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for **information and** awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity, **security and wellbeing** of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive society, **from which none are unjustifiably excluded**;

Or. el

Amendment 284

Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected **as the basis of all fundamental rights**; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;

Or. en

Amendment 285

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Reiterates that human dignity is

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human dignity is

inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;

inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more *tolerant*, sensitive, and inclusive society;

Or. hr

Amendment 286
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;

Or. en

Amendment 287
Lorenzo Fontana

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected; *calls for awareness-raising amongst EU citizens on the inherent dignity of all persons in order to achieve a more sensitive and inclusive society;*

Amendment

1. Reiterates that human dignity is inviolable and must be respected and protected, *first and foremost by the EU institutions; strongly condemns the policies which have profoundly undermined the human dignity of many EU citizens;*

Or. it

Amendment 288
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Reiterates the condemnation of the practice of surrogacy expressed in § 115 of its resolution of 17 December 2015 on the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World 2014 and the European Union's policy on the matter (2015/2229(INI)): "The EU Parliament condemns the practice of surrogacy, which undermines the human dignity of the woman since her body and its reproductive functions are used as a commodity; considers that the practice of gestational surrogacy which involves reproductive exploitation and use of the human body for financial or other gain, in particular in the case of vulnerable women in developing countries, shall be prohibited and treated as a matter of urgency in human rights instruments.";

Or. en

Amendment 289
Angelika Mlinar, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Strongly deplores the fact that the Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritisation of this directive by the Commission; reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal

as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 290

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Strongly deplores the fact that the Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritisation of this directive by the Commission; reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 291

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Stresses the importance of ensuring that the principles set out in Article 2 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights are fully implemented, in both EU and national laws; expresses regret and concern about the Commission's reluctance to initiate infringement proceedings with regard to the violations of the Charter;

Or. it

Amendment 292
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Calls therefore on the EU and the Member States to recognise the fundamental right to universal access to health, as healthcare and protection is an integral prerequisite of human dignity; calls on the Member States to recognise environmental protection as being a key factor in guaranteeing the fundamental right to health;

Or. en

Amendment 293
Josep-Maria Terricabras, Judith Sargentini, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Recalls that in its relations with the wider world, the Union shall contribute to the protection of human rights; in that respect, calls upon the EU institutions to ensure a high level of the protection of human rights in external relations, as well as in internal policies having external consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 294
Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. *Recognises that secularism, in terms of the strict separation of church and State, and the neutrality of the State is essential for protecting freedom of religion or belief, guaranteeing equal treatment of all religions and beliefs and fighting discrimination on grounds of religion or belief;*

Or. en

Amendment 295

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. *Reiterates that the reintroduction of the death penalty is contrary to the EU's fundamental values;*

Or. en

Amendment 296

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. *Reiterates that Member States shall respect and protect the human dignity of all migrants, including in*

relation to border management and asylum procedures; calls on the Commission and Member States to reinforce cooperation and resources to save lives of migrants at sea in accordance with the respect of the right to life; welcomes the fact that the recently adopted European Border and Coast Guard proposal foresees a specific mandate for the Agency to support search and rescue operations; recalls that rules related to asylum seekers' and refugees' reception conditions must not deprive them of their fundamental rights to a dignified standard of living and to physical and mental health;

Or. en

Amendment 297
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Recalls the ruling C-34/10 of the European Court of Justice that any human ovum after fertilisation constitute a 'human embryo'; congratulates the European Citizen Initiative "One of Us" (ECI(2012)000005) for the collection of 1.721.626 signatures in support of the juridical protection of the dignity, the right to life and of the integrity of every human being from conception in the areas of EU competence in which such protection is of particular importance; regrets that the Commission refused to implement this successful European Citizen Initiative as well as the ECI "Right to water";

Or. en

Amendment 298

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the EU to accede to the ECHR; calls on the Commission and the Council to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Or. it

Amendment 299

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence in the EU against all human beings, as that constitutes a direct violation of the human dignity; underlines that the sexual and reproductive health and rights of all human beings must be respected, including their right to their bodies and sexuality and to be free of coercion, discrimination and violence;

Or. en

Amendment 300

Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Expresses its concerns over the application of blasphemy and religious insult laws in the European Union, which can have a serious chilling effect on freedom of expression; urges the Member States to abolish such laws;

Or. en

Amendment 301
Angelika Mlinar, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Reiterates its call for respect for dignity at the end of life, notably by ensuring that decisions expressed in living wills are recognised and respected;

Or. en

Amendment 302
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Recalls that in implementing the specific Cairo International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD) prohibition on coercion or compulsion in sexual and reproductive health matters and with regard to the international legally binding human rights instruments, the EU community acquis as well as the

policy competencies in this matter, Union funding should not be provided to any legal entity which promotes, supports or participates in the management of any action which involves such human rights abuses as coercive abortion, forced sterilisation of women and men, determining foetal sex resulting in pre natal sex selection or infanticide, especially where such actions apply their priorities through psychological, social, economic or legal pressure. The Commission should present a report on the implementation of the Union's external assistance covering family planning programmes;

Or. en

Amendment 303

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ic. Notes with concern that there are still huge efforts needed to achieve the Europe 2020 strategy's targets on poverty and social exclusion, while poverty and social exclusion inherently prevent individuals to live their lives in dignity; calls on Member States to find the right mix of policies, including employment activation and training and adequate systems of income support, as well as access to high quality services and to education;

Or. en

Amendment 304

Sophia in 't Veld, Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to take account of demographic developments and changes in the size and composition of households when designing their policies; urges the Commission and the Member States to ensure that their social and employment policies do not discriminate on the basis of size and composition of households;

Or. en

Amendment 305

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1c. Calls on the Commission to broaden the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Or. it

Amendment 306
Beatrix von Storch

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1d. Calls on the Commission to strongly condemn the practice of

surrogacy in all its forms, as a violation of art. 1 (human dignity) and art. 3 (integrity of the person) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, proposing a concrete roadmap in order to prohibit surrogacy and treat it as a matter of urgency in human rights instruments, as requested by European Parliament resolution of 17 December 2015 on the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World 2014 and the European Union's policy on the matter (P8 TA-PROV(2015)0470);

Or. en

Amendment 307

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Id. Calls on the Commission, in cooperation with the FRA, to submit annual reports on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates the importance of preventing infringements of fundamental rights rather than reacting afterwards, when the infringements are repeated; calls on the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation so that it can be given broader responsibilities and powers;

Or. it

Amendment 308

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1e. Points out that the right of access to justice is vital for the protection of all fundamental rights, democracy and the rule of law; calls for direct, easily accessible instruments to be made available to individuals to combat infringements of their fundamental rights by Member States, without giving any discretionary powers to the national courts or the EU institutions;

Or. it

Amendment 309

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1f. Calls on the EU institutions and the Member States to look into the impact on fundamental rights of austerity measures, be they proposed or implemented, taking into account the disproportionate impact these measures have had on employment and growth in Europe; calls for a guarantee that sufficient resources will be made available to safeguard respect for fundamental rights and to ensure minimum essential levels for the enjoyment of civil, economic, cultural and social rights, with a special focus on the most vulnerable and socially disadvantaged groups; calls on the EU institutions to take remedial action immediately where austerity measures have had a negative impact on the economic, social and cultural rights of EU citizens;

Or. it

Amendment 310

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Rule of law, democracy and fundamental rights

Or. en

Amendment 311

Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ie. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation, public policies and their implementation;

Or. en

Amendment 312

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

If. Calls on the Commission to make provisions for an annual policy cycle that

monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the institutions of the European Union, like the Commission and FRA, the Council of Europe, the United Nations and civil society organisations, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency and dialogue;

Or. en

Amendment 313

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1g. Urges the Commission to systematically prepare specific fundamental rights impact assessments for its upcoming proposals; reiterates that the full range of sources for fundamental rights should be taken into consideration, as fundamental rights provisions are not limited to the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 314

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1h. Urges the Commission to provide clear indicators in order to assess the enforcement and respect of fundamental

rights, and to trigger alert mechanisms in the case of violations. Such indicators could take the form of a fundamental rights scoreboard, possibly as an extension of the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard, which should also cover the assessment of criminal justice systems; indicators should include clear data collection mechanisms, including equality data collection disaggregated according to the different discrimination grounds;

Or. en

Amendment 315

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1i. Urges the Commission and Member States to find a way to make better use of the expertise of the Council of Europe and set up a formal channel of cooperation in matters relating to the rule of law and fundamental rights and create stronger synergies between the institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 316

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1j. Welcomes the fact that the Council holds regular debates on the rule of law;

considers, however, that such debates are not the most effective ways to resolve any non-compliance with the fundamental values of the European Union; regrets the fact that the Commission and the Council initiatives on Rule of Law are disconnected from each other; regrets the fact that Parliament is neither informed nor involved into the organisation of these debates; calls on the Council to base its debates on the results of annual and specific reports of the European Commission, the European Parliament, the Fundamental Rights Agency, civil society, the Council of Europe and its Venice Commission and other parties involved, institutional and otherwise;

Or. en

Amendment 317

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1k. Calls on the EU institutions and Member States to find common ground on the precise content of the principles and standards stemming from the rule of law that vary at national level and to consider the already existing definition of the rule of law of the European Court of Justice as a starting point for debate; recalls that this definition includes legality, which implies a transparent, accountable, democratic and pluralistic process for enacting laws; legal certainty; prohibition of arbitrariness of the executive powers; independent and impartial courts; effective judicial review including respect for fundamental rights; and equality before the law;

Amendment 318

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1l. Calls on the Commission to ensure that all Member State actions, which are funded under the EU cohesion policy, respect fundamental rights' principles; reiterates that the Commission should not allow itself to finance, with EU money, actions which are not in line with the highest values of the Union, that is to say, the rights, freedoms and principles recognised by the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 319

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1m. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; notes that in certain Member States it affects the highest levels of government and can be deemed as an institutionalised form of corruption; calls on the Member States and institutions to devise effective instruments for combating and sanctioning corruption and to monitor regularly the use of public funds, be they European or national;

Amendment 320

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 n (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

In. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure that any new initiatives, as well as the European Semester fully integrates fundamental rights aspects;

Or. en

Amendment 321

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Migration, integration and inclusion

Migrants, refugees and asylum seekers rights and social inclusion

Or. en

Amendment 322

Josef Weidenholzer, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Points out that, in order to uphold the fundamental rights of asylum seekers, it is essential that each individual's basic

needs be sufficiently met for the entire duration of the procedure: from arrival to processing of an international-protection application to practical action subsequently; states that that includes the provision of accommodation, food and medical and psychological care;

Or. de

Amendment 323

Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1o. Calls on all Member States, EU Institutions and Agencies to fully respect the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, the 1951 Geneva Refugee Convention and its 1967 Protocol during the border guard actions and asylum proceedings; urges the Commission as the guardian of the Treaties to closely monitor and effectively respond to any abuse of these laws;

Or. en

Amendment 324

Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Underlines the fundamental right to seek asylum and urges the EU and the Member States to facilitate the creation of new safe and legal channels for asylum seekers to enter the EU in order to reduce the risks

*arising from attempts at illegal entry and
combat human traffickers;*

Or. el

Amendment 325

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Ig. Encourages the EU and the
Member States to open up new legal
channels for entering the European
Union, so as to reduce the risks inherent
in attempting to enter illegally and the
loss of migrant lives at sea, to combat
human trafficking and exploitation and
the risk of forced return;*

Or. it

Amendment 326

**Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile
Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Kati
Piri**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Ip. Reiterates the importance of
effective and early identification of,
safeguards and adequate assistance to
vulnerable groups of asylum seekers,
including unaccompanied minors, victims
of trauma or torture, gender or sexual
orientation related persecution, serious
human right violations and victims of
trafficking in the reception, asylum and
integration processes; urges Member
States, EU Institutions and Agencies to*

develop effective measures to protect these vulnerable groups; urges Member States to provide them with prompt access to adapted reception conditions and the provision of procedural guarantees; calls on the Commission to monitor closely the implementation of Directive 2013/32/EU on Asylum Qualification, with particular attention to those asylum seekers with special needs;

Or. en

Amendment 327

Josef Weidenholzer, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Points out that people in need of protection have only a limited number of options for entering the EU legally, restricting the right to asylum and encouraging the use of unsafe routes; calls for the establishment of humanitarian corridors, which would be legal and safe pathways into the EU for people in need of protection;

Or. de

Amendment 328

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Laura Agea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1h. Calls on the Commission to put respect for the rights of migrants at the centre of any bilateral or multilateral cooperation agreement with non-EU

*countries in relation to migration,
including the new Migration Partnership
Frameworks and readmission
agreements;*

Or. it

Amendment 329
Josef Weidenholzer, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ic. Points out that fundamental rights must apply not only within EU territory, but also during European Border and Coast Guard and national border protection agency operations; calls for operational personnel to pay particular attention to compliance with the principle of non-refoulement and the ban on collective expulsion;

Or. de

Amendment 330
Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Iq. Reiterates the need to ensure that irregular migrants are granted the right to an effective remedy in the event of violations of their rights;

Or. en

Amendment 331

Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Emilian Pavel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ir. Welcomes the fundamental rights safeguards built in the European Border and Coast Guard Agency proposal, including the establishment of the fundamental rights officer position, the complaint mechanism and the Agency's enhanced role in search and rescue operations at sea;

Or. en

Amendment 332

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 s (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Is. Calls on the Member States and the Commission to take the necessary measures to provide information and ensure transparency concerning the detention of migrants and asylum seekers in numerous Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 333

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Anna Hedh, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 t (new)

It. Calls on the Member States to ensure that women victims of gender-based persecution or harm, torture, rape, or other serious forms of psychological, physical or sexual violence have genuine access to international protection and to provide them with appropriate treatment and support, in line with internal rules and international obligations applicable to victims of violence such as the UN Convention against torture and the Istanbul Convention; calls on the Member States to follow the Commission guidelines for the implementation of Directive 2003/86/EC on the right to family reunification, including the immediate issue of a residence permit valid in its own right to family members who have entered for reasons of family reunification when there are particularly difficult circumstances, such as domestic violence;

Or. en

Amendment 334

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 u (new)

Iu. Recalls that the right to a fair trial is an integral part of the Asylum Procedures Directive, including the right to an effective remedy; calls on Member States to observe this right and provide for all procedural guarantees and access to justice for asylum-seekers; recalls that the right to interpretation and translation in criminal proceedings is regulated by the Directive on the right to interpretation

and translation in criminal proceedings (Directive 2010/64/EU)); calls on Member States to respect procedural guarantees also in case of asylum-seekers;

Or. en

Amendment 335

Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 v (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Iv. Calls on Member States to their legal obligation to recognise sexual orientation and gender identity as valid grounds for fear and provide adequate training for asylum professionals (such as interviewers and interpreters) in order to identify grounds for asylum that are specific to LGBTI persons;

Or. en

Amendment 336

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 w (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Iw. Urges Member States to make sure that they are capable of recognising the need of special procedural and reception guarantees based on applicants' personal characteristics;

Or. en

Amendment 337

Péter Niedermüller, Ana Gomes, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Josef Weidenholzer, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Kati Piri, Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 x (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1x. Urges Member States to ensure that the complexity of LGBTI-related claims are properly taken into account in procedures based on the concept of safe third country, the concept of safe country of origin, the concept of first country of asylum or the notion of subsequent applications, including a thorough assessment taking into account the general situation of LGBTI persons in the third countries concerned;

Or. en

Amendment 338

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities;

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities, ***which means that those levels of government must play a part in a bottom-up process of decision-making in this area;***

Amendment 339**Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Sylvie Guillaume****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that the social inclusion and **cultural** integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, **two-dimensional** process (**involving rights and duties**), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires **responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities**;

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion and integration of refugees in the host society is **part of** a dynamic, **global** process, representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires **coordinated** efforts and **an assumption of responsibilities at all levels of society**;

Or. fr

Amendment 340**Barbara Kudrycka, Michał Boni****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities;

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties),) **where respect for the values upon which the EU is built must be an integral part**, representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities;

Or. en

Amendment 341
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Considers that the social inclusion **and cultural integration of** refugees in the host society is a dynamic, **two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the** refugees **and by the** Member States, their local and regional administrations **and** host communities;

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion **of migrants and** refugees in the host society is a dynamic **and multi-dimensional process where migrants and** refugees, the Member States, their local and regional administrations, host communities **all play a central role;**

Or. en

Amendment 342
Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Considers that the social inclusion and **cultural** integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), **representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both** by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities;

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion and integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process, involving rights and duties, by the refugees and by the Member States, their local and regional administrations and host communities;

Or. en

Amendment 343
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States, ***their local and regional administrations and host communities***;

Amendment

2. Considers that the social inclusion and cultural integration of refugees in the host society is a dynamic, two-dimensional process (involving rights and duties), representing a challenge and an opportunity that requires responsibilities and efforts both by the refugees and by the Member States;

Or. el